1
Vol.:(0123456789)
Scientific Reports |        (2022) 12:14524  | https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-022-18767-8
Behavior of volcanic ash–soil
mixtures under one‑dimensional
compression testing
Mohammad Amin Sayyah1, Saeed Abrishami1*, Pooya Dastpak2 & Daniel Dias3

Oedometer modulus.  A total of 36 1-D compression tests were conducted to investigate the VA addition
effect on the oedometer modulus. To this aim, the secant elasticity modulus was determined for five stress levels,
Figure 3.   SEM micrographs of used materials; (a) clayey soil, (b) volcanic ash (VA).
7
Vol.:(0123456789)
Scientific Reports |        (2022) 12:14524  | https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-022-18767-8
Table 4.   Testing program.
Soil (%) Volcanic Ash, VA (%) Curing condition Curing period (day) Designation
100 0
OMC 0 VA0D0-OMC
Saturated 0 VA0D0-S
95 5
OMC
7 VA5D7-OMC
14 VA5D14-OMC
28 VA5D28-OMC
90 VA5D90-OMC
Saturated
7 VA5D7-S
14 VA5D14-S
28 VA5D28-S
90 VA5D90-S
90 10
OMC
7 VA10D7-OMC
14 VA10D14-OMC
28 VA10D28-OMC
90 VA10D90-OMC
Saturated
7 VA10D7-S
14 VA10D14-S
28 VA10D28-S
90 VA10D90-S
85 15
OMC
7 VA15D7-OMC
14 VA15D14-OMC
28 VA15D28-OMC
90 VA15D90-OMC
Saturated
7 VA15D7-S
14 VA15D14-S
28 VA15D28-S
90 VA15D90-S
80 20
OMC
7 VA20D7-OMC
14 VA20D14-OMC
28 VA20D28-OMC
90 VA20D90-OMC
Saturated
7 VA20D7-S
14 VA20D14-S
28 VA20D28-S
90 VA20D90-S
Figure 4.   One-dimensional compression test; (a) under the loading application, (b) curing samples at saturated
conditions, (c) curing sample at optimum moisture content (OMC) conditions.
8
Vol:.(1234567890)